
Southern Utah (7-5 , 6-2) -vs- North Alabama (2-10 , 1-7)
11/22/2025 at Florence, Alabama (Braly Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 01:03 PM   End of Game: 04:41 PM   Duration: 03:38
Referee: Erdmann,Zachary   Line Judge: Leis,Matthew   Side Judge: Barber,Edwin   Umpire: Casteel,David
Back Judge: Willis,William   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Estes,William   Field Judge: Deponte,Nicholas
Temperature: 74   Wind: SE 7mph   Weather: Sunny

Date: 11/22/2025
Site: Florence, Alabama (Braly Stadium)
Attendance: 7,632

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT OT Total
SUU 0 14 0 14 0 8 36
UNA 14 7 0 7 0 6 34

Qtr Time Scoring Play SUU UNA
1st 05:24 UNA - Allen,Jayvian 1 yd run (Dixon,Chandler kick), 10 plays, 78 yards, TOP 05:27 0 7
1st 01:01 UNA - Allen,Jayvian 13 yd run (Dixon,Chandler kick), 6 plays, 60 yards, TOP 02:41 0 14
2nd 08:10 SUU - Dye,Joshua 2 yd run (Rogers,Jayden kick), 4 plays, 78 yards, TOP 01:27 7 14

2nd 05:44
UNA - Scott,Tanaka 61 yd pass from Wood,John Austin (Dixon,Chandler kick) 5 plays, 75 yards, TOP
02:26 7 21

2nd 02:19 SUU - Burns,Will 3 yd run (Rogers,Jayden kick), 7 plays, 68 yards, TOP 03:20 14 21

4th 12:54
UNA - Heatherly,Kaleb 27 yd pass from Wood,John Austin (Dixon,Chandler kick) 8 plays, 69 yards,
TOP 02:06 14 28

4th 09:42 SUU - Dye,Joshua 9 yd run (Rogers,Jayden kick), 7 plays, 50 yards, TOP 03:02 21 28
4th 00:56 SUU - Dye,Joshua 3 yd run (Rogers,Jayden kick), 7 plays, 80 yards, TOP 01:26 28 28
OT 00:00 UNA - Taylor Jr.,Roderick 1 yd run ( ), 4 plays, 25 yards, TOP 00:00 28 34
OT 00:00 SUU - Nunez,Gabe 15 yd pass from Barron,Bronson (Carr,Shane rush) 2 plays, 25 yards, TOP 00:00 36 34



Team Statistics SUU UNA
FIRST DOWNS 19 22
    Rushing 8 11
    Passing 11 8
    Penalty 0 3
NET YARDS RUSHING 173 115
    Attempts 40 53
    Avg. Per Rush 4.3 2.2
    Rushing TDs 4 3
    Yards Gained 205 175
    Yds. Lost 32 60
NET YARDS Passing 263 227
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 20-27-0 15-22-0
    Avg. / Att. 9.7 10.3
    Avg. / Comp. 13.2 15.1
    TDs 1 2
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 436 342
    Plays 67 75
    Avg. / Play 6.5 4.6
    Fumbles - Lost 2-1 3-1
    Penalties - Yards 8-75 1-5
PUNTS-YARDS 5-221 5-199
    Avg. / Punt 44.2 39.8
    Net / Punt 40.2 37.8
    Inside 20 0 1
    50+ Yards 1 0
    Touchbacks 1 0
    Fair Catch 3 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 5-319 5-241
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 63.8 48.2
    Net Yards / Kickoff 42.8 24.8
    Touchbacks 3 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 1-10-0 0-0-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 10.0 NaN
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 4-117-0 2-45-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 29.3 22.5
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 26:39 31:36
        1st Quarter 6:52 8:08
        2nd Quarter 8:21 6:39
        3rd Quarter 6:48 6:27
        4th Quarter 4:38 10:22
    3rd Down Conversions 4 of 13 5 of 15
    4th Down Conversions 1 of 3 3 of 3
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 5-7 3-4
        Touchdowns 5-7 3-4
        Field Goals 0-7 0-4
    Sacks: Total - Yards 4-24 4-25
    PAT: Total - Made 4-4 4-4
    Field Goals: Total - Made 0-0 0-1



Individual Offense
 
 

Southern Utah North Alabama

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Barron,Bronson 17 22 180 1 0 43 4
Burns,Will 3 5 83 0 0 56 0
Totals 20 27 263 1 0 56 4

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Wood,John Austin 15 22 227 2 0 61 4
Totals 15 22 227 2 0 61 4

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Dye,Joshua 23 110 2 108 3 30 4.7
Burns,Will 8 80 2 78 1 45 9.8
Wissler,Braedon 2 8 0 8 0 6 4.0
Allen,Mikey 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0
Barron,Bronson 6 7 27 -20 0 7 -3.3
Totals 40 205 32 173 4 45 4.3

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Daniels,Jalyn 11 40 1 39 0 9 3.5
Allen,Jayvian 8 34 1 33 2 13 4.1
Wood,John Austin 15 50 25 25 0 14 1.7
Taylor Jr.,Roderick 12 33 8 25 1 7 2.1
Patu,Ari 5 18 0 18 0 8 3.6

TEAM 2 0 25 -25 0 0
-

12.5
Totals 53 175 60 115 3 14 2.2

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Carr,Shane 6 85 0 43
Sawyer,Ran 2 76 0 56
Downing,Devin 5 50 0 15
Nunez,Gabe 3 26 1 15
Alailefaleula,Niko 2 17 0 10
Dye,Joshua 1 5 0 5
George,Hayden 1 4 0 4
Wissler,Braedon 0 0 0 0
Kraut,Anson 0 0 0 0
Totals 20 263 1 56

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Scott,Tanaka 6 114 1 61
Heatherly,Kaleb 2 66 1 39
Fields,KJ 3 19 0 7
Gregg,Noah 1 9 0 9
Allen,Jayvian 1 8 0 8
Daniels,Jalyn 1 8 0 8
Taylor Jr.,Roderick 1 3 0 3
Luke,Justin 0 0 0 0
Totals 15 227 2 61

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
King,Danny 5 221 44.2 53 0 1 1
Totals 5 221 44.2 53 0 1 1

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Watford,Adam 5 199 39.8 44 1 0 0
Totals 5 199 39.8 44 1 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Nunez,Gabe 1 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sawyer,Ran 0 0 0 4 117 49 0 0 0
Total 1 10 10 4 117 49 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Luke,Justin 0 0 0 2 45 27 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 2 45 27 0 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result

Vachon,Ian 4th 02:22 35
MISSE
D

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
King,Danny 5 319 3 0 63.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Vachon,Ian 5 241 0 0 48.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Southern Utah Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Brown,Lando 6 5 11 3.0/16 2.0/12 — —/— - — — —
Stromstad,Mason 4 5 9 1.0/3 0.5/2 — —/— - — — —
Dunn,Josh 6 2 8 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Taylor,Barron 5 3 8 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Stillwell,Blake 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tongamoa,Joe 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mays,Sean 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Allen,Mikey 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Rocha,Kameron 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Andrus,Parker — 3 3 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tuioti-Mariner,Lincoln 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Crump,Raymon 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Christian,Tim 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Amey,Myles 2 — 2 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Edwards,Tavian 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Harper,Henry 1 1 2 1.0/8 1.0/8 — 1/— - — — —
Dye,Josiah 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Leasiolagi,Salofi — 1 1 0.5/2 0.5/2 — —/— - — — —
Swanigan,TrayVaughn 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Hicks,Kavyion 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Matthews,Kannon — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Carr,Shane — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Burns,Will — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Barron,Bronson — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Nunez,Gabe — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dye,Joshua — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Rogers,Jayden — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 44 30 74.0 9.0/32 4.0/24 — 1/— - 2 — 1

North Alabama Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Cunningham,Lonell 6 2 8 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Robinson,Demarcious 2 5 7 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Ray Jr.,Jermaine 4 2 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hampton,Seth 2 4 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Vili,Fred 6 — 6 3.0/14 2.0/13 — —/— - — — —
Young,Anthony 4 1 5 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Ingram,Jyheam 2 3 5 1.0/10 1.0/10 — —/— - — — —
McCauley Jr.,Tango — 4 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dilworth,Brian 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Jamar,Cameron 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Colbert,E.J. 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Payne,Jamari 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Howard,Avery 1 — 1 1.0/2 1.0/2 — —/— - — — —
Cooper,Kaden 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Fowler,Drake — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Avery,Treyvon 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Christensen,Micah 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Gregg,Noah 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bassett,Lance 1 — 1 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Brown,Kaleb 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Scott,Tanaka — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Martin,Davon — — — —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Allen,Jayvian — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Taylor Jr.,Roderick — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Heatherly,Kaleb — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dixon,Chandler — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
TEAM — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 41 26 67.0 7.0/28 4.0/25 — 1/— - 2 — 1



Drive Chart
 
 
Southern Utah

North Alabama

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st SUU15 14:45 KO SUU35 10:51 PUNT 6-20 03:54
1st SUU24 05:19 KO SUU23 03:42 PUNT 3-(-1) 01:37
1st SUU20 00:54 KO SUU26 14:50 PUNT 3-6 01:04
2nd SUU14 12:46 PUNT SUU7 10:45 PUNT 3-(-7) 02:01
2nd SUU22 09:37 PUNT UNA0 08:10 TD 4-78 01:27
2nd SUU32 05:39 KO UNA0 02:19 TD 7-68 03:20
2nd SUU50 01:48 PUNT UNA6 00:30 DOWNS 9-44 01:18
3rd SUU33 13:19 PUNT UNA49 10:57 PUNT 5-18 02:22
3rd SUU38 06:11 PUNT UNA31 01:45 FUMB 7-31 04:26
4th UNA50 12:44 KO UNA0 09:42 TD 7-50 03:02
4th SUU20 02:22 FGA UNA0 00:56 TD 7-80 01:26
OT UNA25 00:00 KO UNA16 00:00 DOWNS 4-9 00:00
OT UNA25 00:00 KO UNA0 00:00 TD 2-25 00:00

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st UNA22 10:51 PUNT SUU0 05:24 TD 10-78 05:27
1st UNA40 03:42 PUNT SUU0 01:01 TD 6-60 02:41
2nd UNA35 14:50 PUNT UNA42 12:46 PUNT 3-7 02:04
2nd UNA40 10:45 PUNT UNA47 09:37 PUNT 3-7 01:08
2nd UNA25 08:10 KO SUU0 05:44 TD 5-75 02:26
2nd UNA25 02:19 KO UNA17 01:48 PUNT 3-(-8) 00:31
2nd UNA6 00:30 DOWNS UNA5 00:00 HALF 1-(-1) 00:30
3rd UNA18 14:54 KO UNA26 13:19 PUNT 3-8 01:35
3rd UNA20 10:57 PUNT UNA22 06:11 PUNT 7-2 04:46
3rd UNA31 01:45 FUMB SUU0 12:54 TD 8-69 02:06
4th UNA33 09:33 KO SUU17 02:22 FGA 14-50 07:11
4th UNA25 00:56 KO UNA37 00:00 HALF 7-12 00:56
OT SUU25 00:00 DOWNS SUU32 00:00 FUMB 2-(-7) 00:00
OT SUU25 00:00 FUMB SUU0 00:00 TD 4-25 00:00



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Southern Utah wins toss and will receive; UNA will defend North end-zone. Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. Vachon,Ian kickoff 33 yards to
the SUU32 Sawyer,Ran return 0 yards to the SUU32 (Vachon,Ian), out of bounds PENALTY SUU Holding (Dye,Josiah) 10 yards from SUU25 to
SUU15. SUU ball on SUU15. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Southern Utah at 14:45
1st and 10 at SUU15 Southern Utah drive start at 14:45.
1st and 10 at SUU15 No Huddle-Shotgun Barron,Bronson pass complete short middle to Downing,Devin caught at SUU22, for 7 yards

to the SUU22, End Of Play.
2nd and 3 at SUU22 No Huddle-Shotgun Barron,Bronson sacked for loss of 6 yards to the SUU16 (Vili,Fred).
3rd and 9 at SUU16 No Huddle-Shotgun Barron,Bronson pass complete short middle to Carr,Shane caught at SUU32, for 19 yards to

the SUU35 (Ray Jr.,Jermaine; Fowler,Drake), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Barron,Bronson pass complete short left to Carr,Shane caught at SUU35, for 2 yards to the

SUU37 (Young,Anthony; Cunningham,Lonell).
2nd and 8 at SUU37 No Huddle-Shotgun Dye,Joshua rush middle for 0 yards to the SUU37 (Ingram,Jyheam; Colbert,E.J.).
3rd and 8 at SUU37 No Huddle-Shotgun Barron,Bronson sacked for loss of 2 yards to the SUU35 (Howard,Avery).
4th and 10 at SUU35 King,Danny punt 43 yards to the UNA22 fair catch by Pegues,Justin at UNA22.

North Alabama at 10:51
1st and 10 at UNA22 North Alabama drive start at 10:51.
1st and 10 at UNA22 No Huddle-Shotgun Patu,Ari rush right for 8 yards gain to the UNA30 (Brown,Lando; Dunn,Josh).
2nd and 2 at UNA30 No Huddle-Shotgun Allen,Jayvian rush middle for 2 yards gain to the UNA32 (Dunn,Josh), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UNA32 No Huddle-Shotgun Wood,John Austin rush middle for 5 yards gain to the UNA37 (Dunn,Josh).
2nd and 5 at UNA37 No Huddle-Shotgun Allen,Jayvian rush left for 9 yards gain to the UNA46 (Stillwell,Blake), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UNA46 No Huddle-Shotgun Wood,John Austin pass complete short left to Scott,Tanaka caught at UNA44, for 6 yards to

the SUU48 (Stromstad,Mason), out of bounds.
2nd and 4 at SUU48 No Huddle-Shotgun Allen,Jayvian rush middle for 1 yard loss to the SUU49 (Amey,Myles).
3rd and 5 at SUU49 No Huddle-Shotgun Wood,John Austin pass complete short right to Allen,Jayvian caught at SUU50, for 8 yards to

the SUU41 (Taylor,Barron; Tongamoa,Joe), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUU41 No Huddle-Shotgun Wood,John Austin pass complete deep middle to Heatherly,Kaleb caught at SUU20, for 39

yards to the SUU02 (Taylor,Barron), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 2 at SUU2 No Huddle-Shotgun Allen,Jayvian rush middle for 1 yard gain to the SUU01 (Taylor,Barron; Andrus,Parker).
2nd and 1 at SUU1 No Huddle-Shotgun Allen,Jayvian rush middle for 1 yard gain to the SUU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 05:24.
1st and 10 at SUU3 Dixon,Chandler kick attempt good (H: Watford,Adam, LS: Forscutt,Braden).
1st and 10 at UNA35 Vachon,Ian kickoff 61 yards to the SUU04 Sawyer,Ran return 20 yards to the SUU24 (Gregg,Noah).

Southern Utah 0-7 North Alabama

Southern Utah at 05:19
1st and 10 at SUU24 Southern Utah drive start at 05:19.
1st and 10 at SUU24 No Huddle-Shotgun Barron,Bronson pass complete short left to Wissler,Braedon caught at SUU18, for 5 yards to

the SUU29 (Vili,Fred) PENALTY SUU Illegal Shift 5 yards from SUU24 to SUU19. NO PLAY.
1st and 15 at SUU19 No Huddle-Shotgun Allen,Mikey rush middle for 1 yard loss to the SUU18 (Vili,Fred).
2nd and 16 at SUU18 No Huddle-Shotgun Barron,Bronson pass incomplete short right to Wissler,Braedon thrown to SUU24.
3rd and 16 at SUU18 No Huddle-Shotgun Barron,Bronson pass complete short left to Nunez,Gabe caught at SUU17, for 5 yards to the

SUU23 (Payne,Jamari).
4th and 11 at SUU23 King,Danny punt 37 yards to the UNA40, out of bounds at UNA40.

North Alabama at 03:42
1st and 10 at UNA40 North Alabama drive start at 03:42.
1st and 10 at UNA40 No Huddle-Shotgun Wood,John Austin pass complete short right to Fields,KJ caught at UNA46, for 6 yards to the

UNA46, End Of Play.
2nd and 4 at UNA46 No Huddle-Shotgun Wood,John Austin pass incomplete deep middle to Scott,Tanaka thrown to SUU21.
3rd and 4 at UNA46 No Huddle-Shotgun Wood,John Austin pass complete short left to Fields,KJ caught at UNA50, for 6 yards to the

SUU48 (Taylor,Barron), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUU48 No Huddle-Shotgun Allen,Jayvian rush middle for 6 yards gain to the SUU42 (Stillwell,Blake; Crump,Raymon).
2nd and 4 at SUU42 No Huddle-Shotgun Wood,John Austin pass complete short middle to Scott,Tanaka caught at SUU24, for 29

yards to the SUU13 (Allen,Mikey), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUU13 No Huddle-Shotgun Allen,Jayvian rush middle for 13 yards gain to the SUU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:01, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUU3 Dixon,Chandler kick attempt good (H: Watford,Adam, LS: Forscutt,Braden).
1st and 10 at UNA35 Vachon,Ian kickoff 58 yards to the SUU07 Sawyer,Ran return 28 yards to the SUU35 (Cooper,Kaden) PENALTY

SUU Illegal Block in Back (Alailefaleula,Niko) 10 yards from SUU30 to SUU20.
1st and 10 at UNA35 SUU ball on SUU20.

Southern Utah 0-14 North Alabama

Southern Utah at 00:54
1st and 10 at SUU20 Southern Utah drive start at 00:54.



1st and 10 at SUU20 No Huddle-Shotgun Barron,Bronson pass complete short left to Carr,Shane caught at SUU27, for 7 yards to the
SUU27 (Jamar,Cameron).

2nd and 3 at SUU27 No Huddle-Shotgun Dye,Joshua rush middle for 1 yard loss to the SUU26 (Young,Anthony).

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Southern Utah 0-14 North Alabama

Start of Quarter #2
3rd and 4 at SUU26 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
4th and 4 at SUU26 Timeout North Alabama, clock 15:00.
3rd and 4 at SUU26 No Huddle-Shotgun Barron,Bronson pass incomplete short left to Kraut,Anson thrown to SUU38.
4th and 4 at SUU26 King,Danny punt 39 yards to the UNA35 fair catch by Pegues,Justin at UNA35.

North Alabama at 14:50
1st and 10 at UNA35 North Alabama drive start at 14:50.
1st and 10 at UNA35 No Huddle-Shotgun Daniels,Jalyn rush right for 6 yards gain to the UNA41 (Christian,Tim), out of bounds.
2nd and 4 at UNA41 No Huddle-Shotgun Wood,John Austin rush right for 1 yard loss to the UNA40 (Dunn,Josh).
3rd and 5 at UNA40 No Huddle-Shotgun Patu,Ari rush middle for 2 yards gain to the UNA42 (Stromstad,Mason; Stillwell,Blake).
4th and 3 at UNA42 Watford,Adam punt 44 yards to the SUU14.

Southern Utah at 12:46
1st and 10 at SUU14 Southern Utah drive start at 12:46.
1st and 10 at SUU14 No Huddle-Shotgun Barron,Bronson rush middle for 2 yards loss to the SUU12 fumbled by Barron,Bronson at

SUU12 recovered by SUU Barron,Bronson at SUU12, End Of Play.
2nd and 12 at SUU12 No Huddle-Shotgun Dye,Joshua rush middle for 5 yards gain to the SUU17 (Hampton,Seth; Jamar,Cameron).
3rd and 7 at SUU17 No Huddle-Shotgun Barron,Bronson sacked for loss of 10 yards to the SUU07 (Ingram,Jyheam).
4th and 17 at SUU7 King,Danny punt 53 yards to the UNA40 fair catch by Pegues,Justin at UNA40.

North Alabama at 10:45
1st and 10 at UNA40 North Alabama drive start at 10:45.
2nd and 8 at UNA42 Timeout North Alabama, clock 10:45.
1st and 10 at UNA40 No Huddle-Shotgun Allen,Jayvian rush right for 2 yards gain to the UNA42 (Rocha,Kameron;

Allen,Mikey).Allen,Jayvian injured on the play
2nd and 8 at UNA42 No Huddle-Shotgun Wood,John Austin pass complete short middle to Scott,Tanaka caught at UNA47, for 5 yards

to the UNA47 (Brown,Lando; Stromstad,Mason).
3rd and 3 at UNA47 No Huddle-Shotgun Wood,John Austin pass incomplete deep left to Scott,Tanaka thrown to SUU20 broken up by

Christian,Tim.
4th and 3 at UNA47 Watford,Adam punt 41 yards to the SUU12 Nunez,Gabe return 10 yards to the SUU22 (Avery,Treyvon).

Southern Utah at 09:37
1st and 10 at SUU22 Southern Utah drive start at 09:37.
1st and 10 at SUU22 No Huddle-Shotgun Burns,Will rush middle for 0 yards to the SUU22 (Vili,Fred).
2nd and 10 at SUU22 No Huddle-Shotgun Burns,Will pass complete short left to Sawyer,Ran caught at SUU19, for 20 yards to the

SUU42 (Dilworth,Brian), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUU42 No Huddle-Shotgun Burns,Will pass complete short left to Sawyer,Ran caught at SUU35, for 56 yards to the

UNA02 (Jamar,Cameron), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN. The previous play is under automatic review - "Runner was
out of bounds". PLAY OVERTURNED. (Original Play: No Huddle-Shotgun #4 W.Burns pass complete short left to
#12 R.Sawyer caught at SUU35, for 58 yards to the UNA00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:15, 1ST DOWN).

1st and 2 at UNA2 Timeout Southern Utah, clock 08:15.
1st and 2 at UNA2 No Huddle-Shotgun Dye,Joshua rush middle for 2 yards gain to the UNA00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:10.
1st and 10 at UNA3 Rogers,Jayden kick attempt good (H: Vigil,Alyas, LS: Lipkin,Gavin).
1st and 10 at SUU35 King,Danny kickoff 65 yards to the UNA00, Touchback.

Southern Utah 7-14 North Alabama

North Alabama at 08:10
1st and 10 at UNA25 North Alabama drive start at 08:10.
1st and 10 at UNA25 No Huddle-Shotgun Taylor Jr.,Roderick rush right for 4 yards gain to the UNA29 (Mays,Sean).
2nd and 6 at UNA29 No Huddle-Shotgun Taylor Jr.,Roderick rush middle for 3 yards gain to the UNA32 (Dunn,Josh).
3rd and 3 at UNA32 No Huddle-Shotgun Wood,John Austin rush right for 4 yards gain to the UNA36 (Edwards,Tavian), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UNA36 No Huddle-Shotgun Wood,John Austin pass complete short right to Taylor Jr.,Roderick caught at UNA34, for 3

yards to the UNA39 (Brown,Lando; Stromstad,Mason).
2nd and 7 at UNA39 No Huddle-Shotgun Wood,John Austin pass complete deep middle to Scott,Tanaka caught at SUU41, for 61 yards

to the SUU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 05:44, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUU3 Dixon,Chandler kick attempt good (H: Watford,Adam, LS: Forscutt,Braden).
1st and 10 at UNA35 Vachon,Ian kickoff 58 yards to the SUU07 Sawyer,Ran return 25 yards to the SUU32 (Cooper,Kaden).

Southern Utah 7-21 North Alabama

Southern Utah at 05:39
1st and 10 at SUU32 Southern Utah drive start at 05:39.



1st and 10 at SUU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Burns,Will rush right for 45 yards gain to the UNA23 (Dilworth,Brian), out of bounds, 1ST
DOWN.

1st and 10 at UNA23 No Huddle-Shotgun Burns,Will pass incomplete deep left to Kraut,Anson thrown to UNA00 broken up by
Martin,Davon.

2nd and 10 at UNA23 No Huddle-Shotgun Dye,Joshua rush middle for 10 yards gain to the UNA13 (Dilworth,Brian), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UNA13 No Huddle-Shotgun Burns,Will rush right for 4 yards gain to the UNA09 (Young,Anthony).
2nd and 6 at UNA9 No Huddle-Shotgun Dye,Joshua rush right for 4 yards gain to the UNA05 (Hampton,Seth).
3rd and 2 at UNA5 Timeout North Alabama, clock 03:02.
3rd and 2 at UNA5 No Huddle-Shotgun Dye,Joshua rush right for 2 yards gain to the UNA03 (Ingram,Jyheam; McCauley Jr.,Tango),

1ST DOWN.
1st and 3 at UNA3 No Huddle-Shotgun Burns,Will rush left for 3 yards gain to the UNA00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:19.
1st and 10 at UNA3 Rogers,Jayden kick attempt good (H: Vigil,Alyas, LS: Lipkin,Gavin).
1st and 10 at SUU35 King,Danny kickoff 65 yards to the UNA00, Touchback.

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

UNA will receive; SUU will defend South end-zone. Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. King,Danny kickoff 65 yards to the UNA00 Luke,Justin
return 18 yards to the UNA18 (Rocha,Kameron). 
 
 
 

 
 

Southern Utah 14-21 North Alabama

North Alabama at 02:19
1st and 10 at UNA25 North Alabama drive start at 02:19.
1st and 10 at UNA25 No Huddle-Shotgun Taylor Jr.,Roderick rush middle for 3 yards gain to the UNA28 (Stillwell,Blake).
2nd and 7 at UNA28 Timeout Other, clock 02:00.
2nd and 7 at UNA28 No Huddle-Shotgun Wood,John Austin pass incomplete short middle to Heatherly,Kaleb thrown to UNA28 QB

hurried by Swanigan,TrayVaughn.
3rd and 7 at UNA28 PENALTY UNA False Start (Saint,Gage) 5 yards from UNA28 to UNA23. NO PLAY.
3rd and 12 at UNA23 No Huddle-Shotgun Wood,John Austin sacked for loss of 6 yards to the UNA17 (Brown,Lando).
4th and 18 at UNA17 Timeout Southern Utah, clock 01:56.
4th and 18 at UNA17 Watford,Adam punt 33 yards to the UNA50.

Southern Utah at 01:48
1st and 10 at SUU50 Southern Utah drive start at 01:48.
1st and 10 at SUU50 No Huddle-Shotgun Barron,Bronson pass complete short right to Downing,Devin caught at UNA43, for 7 yards to

the UNA43, out of bounds at UNA43.
2nd and 3 at UNA43 No Huddle-Shotgun Barron,Bronson pass complete short left to Carr,Shane caught at UNA39, for 4 yards to the

UNA39 (Ray Jr.,Jermaine), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UNA39 No Huddle-Shotgun Wissler,Braedon rush middle for 6 yards gain to the UNA33 (Hampton,Seth;

Robinson,Demarcious).
2nd and 4 at UNA33 No Huddle-Shotgun Barron,Bronson pass complete short middle to George,Hayden caught at UNA30, for 4 yards

to the UNA29 (Cunningham,Lonell), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UNA29 No Huddle-Shotgun Barron,Bronson pass complete short right to Downing,Devin caught at UNA21, for 14 yards

to the UNA15 (Young,Anthony), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UNA15 No Huddle-Shotgun Barron,Bronson pass incomplete short right to Nunez,Gabe thrown to UNA00 broken up by

Dilworth,Brian.
2nd and 10 at UNA15 No Huddle-Shotgun Barron,Bronson rush left for 7 yards gain to the UNA08 (Bassett,Lance).Hampton,Seth

injured on the play
3rd and 3 at UNA8 No Huddle-Shotgun Dye,Joshua rush middle for 1 yard gain to the UNA07 (McCauley Jr.,Tango;

Robinson,Demarcious).
4th and 2 at UNA7 Timeout Southern Utah, clock 00:35.
4th and 2 at UNA7 No Huddle-Shotgun Dye,Joshua rush right for 1 yard gain to the UNA06 (Robinson,Demarcious), TURNOVER ON

DOWNS. The previous play is under automatic review - "Short of the line to gain". PLAY STANDS.

North Alabama at 00:30
1st and 10 at UNA6 North Alabama drive start at 00:30.
1st and 10 at UNA6 Kneel down by North Alabama at UNA05 for loss of 1 yard.
2nd and 11 at UNA5 End of game, clock 00:00.

Southern Utah 14-21 North Alabama

North Alabama at 14:54
1st and 10 at UNA18 North Alabama drive start at 14:54.
1st and 10 at UNA18 Shotgun Wood,John Austin pass incomplete short right to Fields,KJ thrown to UNA28 broken up by Allen,Mikey.
2nd and 10 at UNA18 Shotgun Taylor Jr.,Roderick rush right for 5 yards gain to the UNA23 (Taylor,Barron).
3rd and 5 at UNA23 Shotgun Wood,John Austin rush middle for 3 yards gain to the UNA26 (Swanigan,TrayVaughn).
4th and 2 at UNA26 Watford,Adam punt 41 yards to the SUU33, out of bounds at SUU33.

Southern Utah at 13:19
1st and 10 at SUU33 Southern Utah drive start at 13:19.
1st and 10 at SUU33 No Huddle-Shotgun Dye,Joshua rush right for 9 yards gain to the SUU42 (Vili,Fred).
2nd and 1 at SUU42 No Huddle-Shotgun Dye,Joshua rush middle for 12 yards gain to the UNA46 (Cunningham,Lonell), 1ST DOWN.



1st and 10 at UNA46 No Huddle-Shotgun Barron,Bronson sacked for loss of 7 yards to the SUU47 (Vili,Fred).Barron,Bronson injured
on the play

2nd and 17 at SUU47 No Huddle-Shotgun Burns,Will rush left for 4 yards gain to the UNA49 (Cunningham,Lonell).
3rd and 13 at UNA49 No Huddle-Shotgun Burns,Will pass incomplete deep right to Kraut,Anson thrown to UNA25.
4th and 13 at UNA49 King,Danny punt 49 yards to the UNA00, Touchback.
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

North Alabama at 10:57
1st and 10 at UNA20 North Alabama drive start at 10:57.
1st and 10 at UNA20 Shotgun Daniels,Jalyn rush left for 1 yard gain to the UNA21 (Tuioti-Mariner,Lincoln).
2nd and 9 at UNA21 Shotgun Wood,John Austin pass complete short left to Scott,Tanaka caught at UNA25, for 4 yards to the UNA25

(Christian,Tim), out of bounds.
3rd and 5 at UNA25 Shotgun Wood,John Austin rush right for 4 yards gain to the UNA29 (Taylor,Barron). The previous play is under

automatic review - "Short of the line to gain". PLAY OVERTURNED. (Original Play: Shotgun #20 J.Wood rush
right for 5 yards gain to the UNA30 (#16 B.Taylor), 1ST DOWN).

4th and 1 at UNA29 Patu,Ari rush middle for 2 yards gain to the UNA31 (Brown,Lando; Andrus,Parker), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UNA31 Shotgun North Alabama rush middle for 24 yards loss to the UNA07 fumbled by North Alabama at UNA07

recovered by UNA Wood,John Austin at UNA07, End Of Play.
2nd and 34 at UNA7 Shotgun Daniels,Jalyn rush left for 7 yards gain to the UNA14 (Dunn,Josh; Taylor,Barron).
3rd and 27 at UNA14 Shotgun Wood,John Austin pass complete short left to Daniels,Jalyn caught at UNA09, for 8 yards to the UNA22

(Tongamoa,Joe).
4th and 19 at UNA22 Watford,Adam punt 40 yards to the SUU38.

Southern Utah at 06:11
1st and 10 at SUU38 Southern Utah drive start at 06:11.
1st and 10 at SUU38 No Huddle-Shotgun Burns,Will rush middle for 12 yards gain to the SUU50 (Cunningham,Lonell), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUU50 Shotgun Burns,Will pass complete short left to George,Hayden caught at SUU48, for 4 yards to the UNA46

(Payne,Jamari; Fowler,Drake) PENALTY SUU Illegal Formation 5 yards from SUU50 to SUU45. NO PLAY.
1st and 15 at SUU45 Shotgun Dye,Joshua rush middle for 2 yards gain to the SUU47 (Ingram,Jyheam).
2nd and 13 at SUU47 Shotgun Burns,Will pass complete short left to Alailefaleula,Niko caught at SUU47, for 7 yards to the UNA46

(Cunningham,Lonell; Dilworth,Brian).
3rd and 6 at UNA46 Shotgun Burns,Will rush middle for 12 yards gain to the UNA34 (Vili,Fred), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UNA34 Shotgun Dye,Joshua rush middle for 2 yards gain to the UNA32 (Hampton,Seth; Robinson,Demarcious).
2nd and 8 at UNA32 Shotgun Dye,Joshua rush middle for 3 yards gain to the UNA29 (Colbert,E.J.).
3rd and 5 at UNA29 Shotgun Burns,Will rush middle for 2 yards loss to the UNA31 fumbled by Burns,Will at UNA32 recovered by UNA

Bassett,Lance at UNA31, End Of Play.

North Alabama at 01:45
1st and 10 at UNA31 North Alabama drive start at 01:45.
1st and 10 at UNA31 Shotgun Wood,John Austin pass incomplete deep right to Fields,KJ thrown to SUU32 PENALTY SUU Pass

Interference (Christian,Tim) 15 yards from UNA31 to UNA46, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at UNA46 Shotgun Wood,John Austin sacked for loss of 4 yards to the UNA42 (Stromstad,Mason, Leasiolagi,Salofi).
2nd and 14 at UNA42 Shotgun Taylor Jr.,Roderick rush middle for 2 yards gain to the UNA44 (Brown,Lando).

Southern Utah 14-21 North Alabama

Start of Quarter #4
3rd and 12 at UNA44 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 12 at UNA44 Shotgun Wood,John Austin pass complete short middle to Gregg,Noah caught at SUU50, for 9 yards to the

SUU47 (Allen,Mikey).
4th and 3 at SUU47 Shotgun Wood,John Austin pass complete short right to Fields,KJ caught at SUU41, for 7 yards to the SUU40

(Stillwell,Blake), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUU40 Shotgun Taylor Jr.,Roderick rush middle for 7 yards gain to the SUU33 (Stromstad,Mason).
2nd and 3 at SUU33 Shotgun Wood,John Austin pass incomplete deep right to Luke,Justin thrown to SUU00.
3rd and 3 at SUU33 Shotgun Patu,Ari rush right for 6 yards gain to the SUU27 (Stromstad,Mason), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUU27 Shotgun Wood,John Austin pass complete short right to Heatherly,Kaleb caught at SUU09, for 27 yards to the

SUU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:54, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUU3 Dixon,Chandler kick attempt good (H: Watford,Adam, LS: Forscutt,Braden).
1st and 10 at UNA35 Vachon,Ian kickoff 64 yards to the SUU01 Sawyer,Ran return 49 yards to the UNA50 (Christensen,Micah).

Southern Utah 14-28 North Alabama

Southern Utah at 12:44
1st and 10 at UNA50 Southern Utah drive start at 12:44.
1st and 10 at UNA50 Shotgun Dye,Joshua rush middle for 5 yards gain to the UNA45 (Hampton,Seth).
2nd and 5 at UNA45 Shotgun Dye,Joshua rush middle for 1 yard loss to the UNA46 (Robinson,Demarcious).
3rd and 6 at UNA46 Shotgun Barron,Bronson pass complete short left to Dye,Joshua caught at UNA44, for 5 yards to the UNA41 (Ray

Jr.,Jermaine).
4th and 1 at UNA41 Shotgun Dye,Joshua rush middle for 2 yards gain to the UNA39 (Ray Jr.,Jermaine; McCauley Jr.,Tango), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at UNA39 Shotgun Barron,Bronson pass incomplete short middle to Downing,Devin thrown to UNA25 QB hurried by

Brown,Kaleb.
2nd and 10 at UNA39 Shotgun Dye,Joshua rush left for 30 yards gain to the UNA09 (Cunningham,Lonell), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 9 at UNA9 Shotgun Dye,Joshua rush middle for 9 yards gain to the UNA00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:42.



1st and 10 at UNA3 Rogers,Jayden kick attempt good (H: Vigil,Alyas, LS: Lipkin,Gavin).
1st and 10 at SUU35 King,Danny kickoff 59 yards to the UNA06 Luke,Justin return 27 yards to the UNA33 (Crump,Raymon).

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of OT quarter, clock 15:00. Change of possession, SUU ball on UNA25, 1st and 10. 
 
 
 

Southern Utah 21-28 North Alabama

North Alabama at 09:33
1st and 10 at UNA33 North Alabama drive start at 09:33.
1st and 10 at UNA33 Shotgun Daniels,Jalyn rush right for 9 yards gain to the UNA42 (Edwards,Tavian), out of bounds.
2nd and 1 at UNA42 Shotgun Wood,John Austin rush right for 1 yard gain to the UNA43 (Dunn,Josh), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UNA43 Shotgun Daniels,Jalyn rush middle for 0 yards to the UNA43, End Of Play.
2nd and 10 at UNA43 Shotgun Daniels,Jalyn rush left for 4 yards gain to the UNA47 (Amey,Myles).
3rd and 6 at UNA47 Shotgun Wood,John Austin pass complete short right to Scott,Tanaka caught at SUU44, for 9 yards to the SUU44

(Mays,Sean), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUU44 Shotgun Daniels,Jalyn rush left for 3 yards gain to the SUU41 (Dunn,Josh).
2nd and 7 at SUU41 Shotgun Daniels,Jalyn rush middle for 6 yards gain to the SUU35 (Rocha,Kameron).Rocha,Kameron injured on

the play
3rd and 1 at SUU35 Shotgun Patu,Ari rush middle for 0 yards to the SUU35 (Stromstad,Mason).
4th and 1 at SUU35 Shotgun Taylor Jr.,Roderick rush middle for 1 yard gain to the SUU34 (Brown,Lando), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUU34 Shotgun Taylor Jr.,Roderick rush middle for 1 yard loss to the SUU35 (Stromstad,Mason; Andrus,Parker).
2nd and 11 at SUU35 Shotgun Wood,John Austin pass incomplete deep right to Fields,KJ thrown to SUU05 PENALTY SUU Pass

Interference (Allen,Mikey) 15 yards from SUU35 to SUU20, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at SUU20 Shotgun Daniels,Jalyn rush right for 1 yard loss to the SUU21 (Taylor,Barron).
2nd and 11 at SUU21 Timeout Southern Utah, clock 02:35.
2nd and 11 at SUU21 Shotgun Daniels,Jalyn rush middle for 1 yard gain to the SUU20 (Hicks,Kavyion).
3rd and 10 at SUU20 Timeout Southern Utah, clock 02:31.
3rd and 10 at SUU20 Shotgun Daniels,Jalyn rush middle for 3 yards gain to the SUU17 (Tongamoa,Joe; Matthews,Kannon).
4th and 7 at SUU17 Timeout Southern Utah, clock 02:27.
4th and 7 at SUU17 Vachon,Ian field goal attempt from 35 yards NO GOOD (H: Watford,Adam, LS: Forscutt,Braden), clock 02:22.

Southern Utah at 02:22
1st and 10 at SUU20 Southern Utah drive start at 02:22.
1st and 10 at SUU20 Shotgun Wissler,Braedon rush middle for 2 yards gain to the SUU22 (Ingram,Jyheam; Robinson,Demarcious).
2nd and 8 at SUU22 Shotgun Barron,Bronson pass complete short middle to Carr,Shane caught at SUU30, for 10 yards to the SUU32

(Ray Jr.,Jermaine), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUU32 Timeout Other, clock 02:00.
1st and 10 at SUU32 Shotgun Barron,Bronson pass complete short right to Downing,Devin caught at SUU36, for 7 yards to the SUU39

(Ray Jr.,Jermaine).
2nd and 3 at SUU39 Shotgun Barron,Bronson pass incomplete short left to Wissler,Braedon thrown to SUU44.
3rd and 3 at SUU39 Shotgun Barron,Bronson pass complete short middle to Downing,Devin caught at UNA46, for 15 yards to the

UNA46, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UNA46 Shotgun Barron,Bronson pass complete deep left to Carr,Shane caught at UNA10, for 43 yards to the UNA03

(Young,Anthony), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 3 at UNA3 Shotgun Dye,Joshua rush middle for 3 yards gain to the UNA00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:56. The previous play is

under automatic review - "Runner broke the plane". PLAY STANDS.
1st and 10 at UNA3 Rogers,Jayden kick attempt good (H: Vigil,Alyas, LS: Lipkin,Gavin).
1st and 10 at SUU35 King,Danny kickoff 65 yards to the UNA00, Touchback.

Southern Utah 28-28 North Alabama

North Alabama at 00:56
1st and 10 at UNA25 North Alabama drive start at 00:56.
1st and 10 at UNA25 Shotgun Wood,John Austin pass incomplete short right to Scott,Tanaka thrown to UNA30.
2nd and 10 at UNA25 Shotgun Wood,John Austin rush right for 14 yards gain to the UNA39 (Mays,Sean), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UNA39 Shotgun Wood,John Austin rush middle for 0 yards to the UNA39 (Harper,Henry; Brown,Lando).
2nd and 10 at UNA39 Timeout North Alabama, clock 00:42.
2nd and 10 at UNA39 Shotgun Wood,John Austin rush left for 12 yards gain to the SUU49, out of bounds at SUU49, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUU49 Shotgun Wood,John Austin rush middle for 0 yards to the SUU49 (Brown,Lando).
2nd and 10 at SUU49 Shotgun Wood,John Austin sacked for loss of 8 yards to the UNA43 (Harper,Henry).
3rd and 18 at UNA43 Timeout North Alabama, clock 00:26.
3rd and 18 at UNA43 Shotgun Wood,John Austin sacked for loss of 6 yards to the UNA37 (Brown,Lando).
4th and 24 at UNA37 End of game, clock 00:00.

Southern Utah 28-28 North Alabama

Southern Utah at 15:00
1st and 10 at UNA25 Southern Utah drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at UNA25 No Huddle-Shotgun Dye,Joshua rush middle for 4 yards gain to the UNA21 (Hampton,Seth;

Colbert,E.J.).Colbert,E.J. injured on the play
2nd and 6 at UNA21 PENALTY SUU Illegal Snap (Riley,Edward) 5 yards from UNA21 to UNA26. NO PLAY.
2nd and 11 at UNA26 No Huddle-Shotgun Dye,Joshua rush middle for 3 yards gain to the UNA23 (Cunningham,Lonell).



3rd and 8 at UNA23 No Huddle-Shotgun Barron,Bronson pass complete short middle to Nunez,Gabe caught at UNA21, for 6 yards to
the UNA17 (Jamar,Cameron).

4th and 2 at UNA17 Timeout North Alabama, clock 15:00.
4th and 2 at UNA17 No Huddle-Shotgun Dye,Joshua rush middle for 1 yard gain to the UNA16 (Brown,Kaleb), TURNOVER ON

DOWNS.
4th and 2 at UNA17 Change of possession, UNA ball on SUU25, 1st and 10.
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

North Alabama at 15:00
1st and 10 at SUU25 North Alabama drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at SUU25 Shotgun Taylor Jr.,Roderick rush middle for 4 yards loss to the SUU29 (Brown,Lando).
2nd and 14 at SUU29 Shotgun Taylor Jr.,Roderick rush middle for 3 yards loss to the SUU32 fumbled by Taylor Jr.,Roderick at SUU32

recovered by SUU Harper,Henry at SUU32, End Of Play.
2nd and 14 at SUU29 Change of possession, UNA ball on SUU25, 1st and 10.

North Alabama at 15:00
1st and 10 at SUU25 North Alabama drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at SUU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Wood,John Austin pass incomplete short to Heatherly,Kaleb thrown to SUU10.
2nd and 10 at SUU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Wood,John Austin pass incomplete deep middle to Scott,Tanaka thrown to SUU00 PENALTY

SUU Holding (Christian,Tim) 10 yards from SUU25 to SUU15, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at SUU15 No Huddle-Shotgun Wood,John Austin rush middle for 7 yards gain to the SUU08 (Tongamoa,Joe; Tuioti-

Mariner,Lincoln).
2nd and 3 at SUU8 No Huddle-Shotgun Taylor Jr.,Roderick rush left for 7 yards gain to the SUU01 (Dye,Josiah), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 1 at SUU1 No Huddle-Shotgun Taylor Jr.,Roderick rush middle for 1 yard gain to the SUU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:00.
1st and 10 at SUU3 Watkins,Ty pass attempt failed.
1st and 10 at SUU3 Change of possession, SUU ball on UNA25, 1st and 10.

Southern Utah 28-34 North Alabama

Southern Utah at 15:00
1st and 10 at UNA25 Southern Utah drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at UNA25 No Huddle-Shotgun Barron,Bronson pass complete short left to Alailefaleula,Niko caught at UNA28, for 10 yards

to the UNA15 (Robinson,Demarcious; McCauley Jr.,Tango), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UNA15 No Huddle-Shotgun Barron,Bronson pass complete short left to Nunez,Gabe caught at UNA02, for 15 yards to the

UNA00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:00, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UNA3 Timeout North Alabama, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at UNA3 Carr,Shane rush attempt Successful.

Southern Utah 36-34 North Alabama


